

Contract Yumbe	CTN- IT- 15 x 005 -01
Effective Date	3-10-15
Term Date	3 14-16
Cost Revenue 8 Total :	Action NTE:
Renewal By Term Reviewed by:	

## **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY**

Requested Board Meeting Date: March 10, 2015

### ITEM SUMMARY, JUSTIFICATION &/or SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

The Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement between Pima County and Oro Valley Police Department regarding Subscriber Services extends the Agreement for one year and adjusts revenue accordingly. The IGA was made and entered into by the parties pursuant to A.R.S. §§11-951 through 11-954, A.R.S. §15-1625(B)(2), and 41-2631 through 41-2634.

As a participant in the Pima County Wireless Integrated Network (PCWIN), Oro Valley Police Department has been issued portable and mobile radio equipment specifically for this purpose. Pima County ITD Wireless Division and City of Tucson General Services Division are the only two service providers authorized by the PCWIN Board of Directors for subscriber repair and maintenance. Oro Valley Police Department has chosen Pima County ITD Wireless Division to provide this service. Therefore, since Pima County ITD Wireless Services Division has sufficient facilities, resources, and expertise to maintain and service PCWIN communication equipment, Oro Valley Police Department has agreed to pay Pima County for use and repair of the equipment during the extended term as specified in Exhibit B-1. This Amendment is effective upon endorsement by the Pima County Board of Supervisors.

CONTRACT NUMBER (If applicable):C	CTN-IT-15000000000000000005
-----------------------------------	-----------------------------

## STAFF RECOMMENDATION(S):

The Information Technology Department recommends that the Pima County Board of Supervisors adopt and the Chairman sign the Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement with Oro Valley Police Department for Subscriber Services related to the PCWIN project.

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS:	Arizona		2 2 16
	Page 1 of 2	Ver. 2	To: COB - 2-25-14
		Ventor-1	-

Procure Dept 02/19/15 PNO3/30

			CLERK O	F BOA	RD USE C	NLY: BO	S MTG	)
						ITE	EM NO.	
PIMA	COUNT	Y COST:	and/or	REVE	NUE TO PI	MA COUN	TY:\$	8,758.47
(i.e. Gei	neral Fun	<b>FUNDIN</b> d, State Gran	<b>G SOURCE</b> t Fund, Federa	<b>(S):</b> ol Fund,	Oro Valley Stadium D. F	Police Depar und, etc.)	tment	
Adver	tised P	ublic Heari	ng:	_				
			YES	X	NO			
Board	of Sup	ervisors D	istricţ:					
1		2	3		4	5		All X
Oro Va PCWII equipn	IF APP alley Pol N netwo nent. D	rk, and Pim During the e	a County IT	D Wire	eless Servic term, Pima	es Division County will	will rep	or participation in the pair/maintain such e \$8,758.47 in
D:	IF DEN					.,		
Valley Police Divisio	Police I Departr n, the o	Department ment will be	and will not required to uthorized pro	receiv contra	e \$8,758.4 ct with the	7 for same. City of Tucs	In add	oment issued to Ord dition, Oro Valley neral Services ot Oro Valley Police
DEPA	RTMEN	T NAME:	Informatio	n Tecl	hnology			
CONT	ACT PE	RSON:_ Ju	ulie K McWill	liams	TELE	PHONE NO	).:	724-8066

PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION **TECHNOLOGY** 

**PROJECT:** IGA for Pima County ITD Subscriber Services

**AGENCY**: Oro Valley Police Department

CONTRACT NO.: CTN-IT-150000000000000000005

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT NO.: One (#01)

و في بن هو هو

CONTRACT

NO. CTN. IT-15000000000000000000000005

AMENDMENT NO.

This number must appear on all invoices. correspondence and pertaining this documents

contract.

**ORIG. CONTRACT TERM:** 03/15/2014 – 03/14/2015 **TERMINATION DATE PRIOR AMENDMENT: N/A** 

**TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 03/14/2016** 

ORIG. CONTRACT AMOUNT:

\$ 8.495.34

PRIOR AMENDMENTS:

N/A

AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT:

\$ 8,758.47

**REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT:** 

\$17,253.81

#### INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, COUNTY and AGENCY entered into an Intergovernmental Agreement ("IGA") for ITD Subscriber Services in connection with the Pima County Wireless Integrated Network ("PCWIN") project as referenced above; and

WHEREAS, AGENCY and COUNTY, pursuant to Section 4 - Term and Termination, have agreed to extend the IGA term for a period of one year to allow COUNTY to continue to provide ITD Subscriber Services to AGENCY in connection with AGENCY's participation in PCWIN; and

WHEREAS, AGENCY and COUNTY have agreed to increase the IGA payment amount to allow payment to COUNTY for the continued provision of ITD Subscriber Services to AGENCY during the extended term of the IGA.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

CHANGE:

**SECTION 4 – TERM AND TERMINATION:** 

From:

"...through March 14, 2015..."

To:

"...through March 14, 2016..."

ADD:

Exhibit B-1

The effective date of this Amendment shall be upon execution by the Pima County Board of Supervisors.

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

All other provisions of the IGA not specifically changed by this Amendment shall remain in effect and be binding upon the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below:

APPROVED:

Chair, Board of Supervisors

Dr. Satish I. Hiremath, Oro Valley Mayor

Date

ATTEST

Clerk of Board

Date

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT

Tobin Sidles, Legal Services Director

### INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT DETERMINATION

The foregoing Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement between Pima County and Oro Valley Police Department has been reviewed pursuant to A.R.S. § 11-952 *et seq.* by the undersigned, who have determined that it is in proper form and is within the powers and authority granted under the laws of the State of Arizona to those Parties to the Intergovernmental Amendment represented by the undersigned.

Tobin Rosen, Deputy County A	ttorney

Date 17/15

PIMA COUNTY:

AGENCY NAME: Oro Valley Police Department

Tobin Sidles

Print Name. Title

Signature

Date

# EXHIBIT B - 1

### 03/15/2015-03/14/2016

Agency Name	Oro Valley Police Dept.	
County or COT Maintenance	County	
Monthy / T&M / Both	T&M	

	Totals
# of Mobiles	105
# of Portables	126
# of Control Stations	2
# of DVRSs	. 0
Totals	233

Monthly		\$8 Monthly Fee (\$96 Annual)
Mobiles	0	\$ -
Portables	0	\$ -
Control Stations	0	\$ -
DVRs	0	\$ -
Totals	0	\$ -

T&M		\$20 Base A	nnual Fee
Mobiles	105	\$	2,100.00
Portables	126	\$	2,520.00
Control Stations	2	\$	40.00
DVRs	0	\$	-
Totals	233	\$	4,660.00

T&M Estimated Annual Service Cost*	\$ 4,098.47

Grand Total	233 \$	8,758.47

<sup>\*10%</sup> of total radios needing 1 hour repair and an average of battery, belt clip and antenna replacement (\$135.90 for parts and \$40 for one hour of labor = \$175.90).

#### RESOLUTION NO. (R)15-12

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ORO VALLEY, ARIZONA, AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN PIMA COUNTY AND THE TOWN OF ORO VALLEY FOR THE PIMA COUNTY WIRELESS INTEGRATED NETWORK (PCWIN)

WHEREAS, pursuant to A.R.S. § 11-952, the Town is authorized to enter into or renew agreements for joint and cooperative action with other public agencies; and

WHEREAS, the Town is authorized to establish and maintain the Oro Valley Police Department, pursuant to A.R.S. § 9-240 (B)(12); and

WHEREAS, the Town desires to amend the Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with Pima County to extend the IGA term for a period of one year to allow Pima county to continue to provide ITD Subscriber Services to the Town in connection with the Town's participating in PCWIN; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Town to amend the IGA, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this reference, to provide for the health, safety and welfare of the residents in the Town of Oro Valley.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Oro Valley, Arizona, that:

- 1. The amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement between the Town of Oro Valley and Pima County, attached hereto as Exhibit "A", for ITD Subscriber Services in connection with the Pima County Wireless Integrated Network is hereby authorized and approved.
- 2. The Chief of Police and any other administrative officials are hereby authorized to take such steps as necessary to execute and implement the terms of the Agreement.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Oro Valley, Arizona, this 4<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2015.

TOWN OF ORO VALLEY

Dr. Satish I. Hiremath, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Side K. Bower, Town Clerk

Date: 2/6/15

Date: 2/5/15

## EXHIBIT "A"